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1. Introduction:

With the enlightenment of Holy Spirit, my consultation and guidance of His
Eminence Cardinal Charles Bo (Archbishop of Yangon Archdiocese) and of His
Excellency Bishop John Saw Yaw Han (Auxiliary Bishop of Yangon Archdiocese),
Joseph Education Institute (JEI) was founded on 12™ January 2015 as the first institute
ever run by a layman in the history of Myanmar Catholic Church for Lay Theological
formation.

Since 2016, with generous financial support of MISSIO Aachen and of Porticus
Asia, we have opened the Correspondent Diploma Degree Course on Catholic
Theological Studies. Upon this course, we surprisingly received unbelievable response
from our fellow Catholics, denominations and other religions too.
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2. Student Enrollment:

In our 2018-2019 academic year (Batch-3), there were (72) enrolled students but
only (64) students (Male 37, Female 27) passed our diploma degree program which
takes 18 months.

Therefore all (64) students were graciously awarded our Diploma Degree on
Distant Catholic Theological Studies on 30" November 2019 at Melia Hotel in Yangon,
Myanmar.

To this graduation ceremony, (60) students attended it and took the diploma
degree from us. The rest diploma certificates of graduated students will be sent to our
students by postal service which is now excellent in service with in safety too.
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Batch (4), students' Names for Diploma Course on Catholic Theological Studies

(Correspondent Program)

No Names Sex Registration Dioceses
Number
1 Daw Bawk Pan Female 285 Myitkyina
2 Daw Sian Ja Mint Female 286 Myitkyina
3 Daw Htu Mai Female 287 Myitkyina
4 U Laung Khawn Male 288 Myitkyina
5 U Pyit Phyo Wai Male 289 Taungngu
6 U Aung Phyo Wai Male 290 Taungngu
7 Daw Rosa Htu Bu Female 291 Myitkyina
8 Saw Aung Myo Tant Male 292 Yangon
9 U Kyaw Win Naing Male 293 Yangon
10 Daw Lama Roi Ja Female 294 Myitkyina
11 Daw Hkhawn Sen Female 295 Myitkyina
12 Daw Lu Tawng Female 296 Myitkyina
13 Daw Mun Mai Female 297 Myitkyina
14 U Brang Di Male 298 Myitkyina
15 U Baw Taung Male 299 Myitkyina
16 U Laut Aung Male 300 Myitkyina
17 U Naw Seng Male 301 Myitkyina
18 Daw Sian Rai Male 302 Myitkyina
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19 Daw Ja Aung Female 303 Myitkyina
20 U Naw Aung Male 304 Myitkyina
21 U Nan La Htang Male 305 Kalay
22 U Poi Ya Male 306 Yangon
23 Manaw Hnin Cherry Female 307 Myitkyina
24 Bawn Hkarang Aung Female 308 Myitkyina
25 Yawhan Mung Htawng Male 309 Myitkyina
26 U Zwe Muang Muang Male 310 Loikaw
27 Daw Juliana Female 311 Loikaw
28 Daw Lucia Female 312 Loikaw
29 Daw Hoi Ni Soe Female 313 Loikaw
30 U Nyi Nyi Latt Male 314 Loikaw
31 Daw Hanni Aung Female 315 Loikaw
32 Daw Martisha Female 316 Loikaw
33 Daw Lin Lin Moe Female 317 Loikaw
34 Mai Mang Gun Shan Female 318 Yangon
35 U Lian Tin Van Male 319 Hakha
36 U William Male 320 Hakha
37 U Nawn Lat Male 321 Yangon
38 Daw Juli Aanaa Female 322 Loikaw
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39 Daw Sandar Aye Female 323 Loikaw
40 U Ye Win Tun Male 324 Yangon
41 Daw Htoi Mai Female 325 Myitkyina
42 Daw Khun Shawn Female 326 Lashio
43 U Zaw Sain Male 327 Mandalay
44 Daw Filomina Female 328 Loikaw
45 Daw May Thu Aung Female 329 Loikaw
46 Daw Catherine Female 330 Loikaw
47 Daw Jowaanaa Female 331 Loikaw
48 Daw Briji John Female 332 Loikaw
49 Daw Florent Female 333 Loikaw
50 U Zam Khant Khual Male 334 Kalay
51 UJaLi Male 335 Myitkyina
52 Daw Ja Kai Female 336 Myitkyina
53 Daw Emily Female 337 Hakha
54 Daw Mya Ri Female 338 Myitkyina
55 U Sum Lut Naw Taung Male 339 Myitkyina
56 U Kyaw Tu Male 340 Yangon
57 Paulu Gum Htwe Aung Male 341 Myitkyina
58 U Tan Gum Male 342 Myitkyina
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59 Daw Darshih Mawrine Female 343 Myitkyina
60 U GalLali Male 344 Myitkyina
61 Daw Su Su Phyoe Maung Female 345 Yangon
62 Daw Htu Sum Female 346 Myitkyina
63 Brang Sain Aung Male 347 Myitkyina
64 Lanang Lah Yawng Male 348 Myitkyina
65 Daw Josephine Lawng Ngyo Female 349 Myitkyina
66 U Michael Dah Male 350 Myitkyina
67 U Han Zaw Moe Male 351 Yangon
68 U Baik Nai Liang Male 352 Hakha
69 U Biak Deik Sang Male 353 Kalay
70 U Kyaw Thun Oo Male 354 Hakha
71 U Boi Kam Male 355 Hakha
72 U Boi Than Male 356 Kalay
73 U Boi Ke Male 357 Hakha
74 U Ya Thang Male 358 Hakha
75 Mary Ing Baw Htuh San Female 359 Myitkyina
76 Daw Halo Mi Female 360 Myitkyina
77 Daw Khin Thirih Female 361 Pathein
78 U Hkaran Tuja Male 362 Myitkyina
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79 Daw Kaira Female 363 Myitkyina
80 Daw Sian Ja Female 364 Myitkyina
81 U John Bawk Naw Male 365 Myitkyina
82 Daw Thida Hlain Female 366 Yangon
83 U Saw David Ohn Khine Male 367 Yangon
84 Daw Lun Naw Female 368 Myitkyina
85 Daw Ja Ang Female 369 Myitkyina
86 Daw Sisi MeNaing Makai Female 370 Lashio
87 Daw Jalai Luh Female 371 Myitkyina
88 Daw Zinmarsoe Female 372 Loikaw
89 Daw Catherine Female 373 Lashio
90 | Daw Elizabeth N-GunSan Ra Female 374 Myitkyina
91 U Maung Ye Naing Male 375 Mandalay
92 Daw Moe Moe Aye Female 376 Mandalay
93 U Raymond Maung Ki Male 377 Hakha
94 Daw Khown Bu Female 378 Myitkyina
95 Daw Wai Wai Thun Female 379 Yangon
96 U Thang Ngaih Mang Male 380 Kalay
97 U Khin Gyawng Laja Male 381 Myitkyina

(6)




3. Batch (3) Students’ Graduation Ceremony:

All (64) students were graciously awarded our Diploma Degree on Distant
Catholic Theological Studies on 30" November 2019 at Melia Hotel in Yangon,

Myanmar.

The credentials of diploma degree were given to graduated students by
Monsignor Fr. Martln Mung, 2 Buddhist Monks, Dr. Maung John and myself.

4. Our Teaching Subjects or Courses:

Academic Calendar on
Diploma Degree of Distant Catholic Theological Studies (2018-2019)
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Questions AT
Subject : Paper Activities
Deliver X
Arrival
Pre-Test Questions Names of registered student
1| to Students 10-Jan-2018 | 20-Feb-2018 | oo among students
Catechism of Grades of Exam Results
2 | catholic Church | 10-Mar-2018 | 30-Apr-2018 | ) i
Catholic Church 10-May- Grades of Exam Results
3 History 201g | 10-Jul-2018 published
. Grades of Exam Results
4 | Holy Spirit 10-Aug-2018 | 30-Sep-2018 oublished
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Papal Encyclical on Grades of Exam Results

S Our Common Home 10-Oct-2018 | 30-Nov-2018 published
6 | Canon Law 10-Dec-2018 | 30-Jan-2019 Grad_es of Exam Results

published
Old Testament Grades of Exam Results

7 (Bible) 10-Feb-2019 | 20-Mar-2019 oublished
New Testament Grades of Exam Results

8 (Bible) 10-Apr-2019 | 20-Jun-2019 oublished
. Grades of Exam Results

9 | Mariology 10-Jul-2019 | 20-Sep-2019 oublished

Announcement of
10 | Students who pass 20-Oct-2019
the course

17 | Graduation 30-November-2019
Ceremony

5. Evaluation on Students’ L.earning and on Teaching Courses

Our evaluation system on this batch (3) academic year was differed from batch (1).
Instead of grouping students on each topic, we make paper based post-survey system to
see a depth impact of our courses on changes of knowledge, attitude and behavior and
faith of our students.

a. Overview of Students' Impression on our (8) Subjects

There are 64 students who participated in our structural interview and post-survey.
Regarding overview of our graduated students on our offering courses for their diploma
degree program, 29.7 % of our students reported us “Excellent” and 70.3% said “good”.

a. Your Over Impression on Curriculum of
Diploma in Catholic Theological Studies Course

80.0%
70.0%

70.3%

60.0%
50.0%

40.0%
29.7%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%
0.0%

0.0%

Good Excellent Cannot say
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b. After studying Catechism of Catholic Church (CCC), how
much is your faith changed?

My faith is stronger than before attending this
course.

| come to know more and practice about the
Church Teaching.

| come to know more about the Church
Teaching.

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

M Series7

¢. How much is your knowledge increased
in Church History?

Normal
Little improved 17.2%
Very high 73.4%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0%

d. How much is your knowledge
increased in the Holy Spirit?

B | did not know but | know a lot about Him.

B My knowledge is higher

M | come to know him more and rely on him more.

3.1% 34.4%

| did not know but | know My knowledge is higher | come to know him more
a lot about Him. and rely on him more.
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e. How much is your knowledge increased in
Papal Encyclical (Laudato Si)?

| DEEPLY UNDERSTAND NOW THE
ENVIRONMENT.

MY BEHAVIOUR IS CHANGED TO TAKE CARE
OF WASTE.

| KNOW MORE ABOUT ENVIRONMENT NOW.

[ | I
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

H | know more about environment now.
m My behaviour is changed to take care of waste.

m | deeply understand now the environment.

f. How much did your knowledge increase in
Canon Law?

I don't understand the spirit of Canon Laws. 18.8%

| know my duty and responsilities prescribed
. 60.9%
in Canon Law.
| know about Canon Law very much. 20.3%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0%

g. How much is your knowledge increased in OT?

| know about relationship between God and

0,
Prophets better and higher. 64.1%

| knew about God in Old Testament higher. 26.6%

Not known but now know higher § 9.4%

o
i
H

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0%
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h. How much is your knowledge increased in NT?

MY FAITH IS NORMAL.

MY FAITH IS STRONGER THAN BEFORE
STUDYING NT.

| COME TO KNOW THE BIBLE BACKGROUND
AND TEACHING A LOT.

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0%

i. How much is your knowledge increased in Mary, Our
Mother?

MY FAITH IN MARY IS NORMAL.

MY FAITH IN MARY IS STRONGER.

| KNOW ABOUT CHURCH TEACHING ON
MARIOLOGY MORE THAN BEFORE.

0.0%10.0920.0980.0%40.0950.0%0.020.09%80.0990.0200.0%

j.- Permiited Studying Duration on Prescribed Subjects

On Time 25.0%

Insufficient 15.6%
Sufficient 59.4%
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0%
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K. Subjects

Whereas we asked them if (8) subjects are too much for their study for their
diploma degree, (85.9%) of our students said subjects are reasonable but (4.7%) of them
said “too much” and (6.3%) of them “little”.

K. ARE PRESCRIBED SUBJECTS TOO MUCH
FOR YOUR STUDYING ON THE DEGREE?

100.0%
90.0%
80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%

85.9%

10.0% 4.7% 6.3% 3.1%
0.0% [ ] | — | —
Too much Reasonable Little Others
subjects Subjects

L. Subject Understanding

Whereas we asked them if (8) subjects are too easy for their learning, for their
diploma degree, (45.3%) students said they widely understand subjects, (37.5%)
students said they fairly understand them, (17.2%) students said they poorly understand
them well.

L. Self-Learning Capacity
0.5 45.3%
04 37.5%
0.3
0.2 17.2%
0.1
0.0% 0.0%
0
| understand | understand | understand | understand | understand
only 10%. only 30%. only 50%. only 70%. only 100%.
H Seriesl HSeries2 M Series3
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m. Had you studied them everyday?

1 2 3

W Yes m Not everyday

n. Subjects Learning

Whereas we asked them if (8) subjects are too easy for their learning, for their
diploma degree, (68.8%) students said subjects are “fairly easy” but (25.0%) said “easy”
and (6.3%) of them “difficult”.

Chart Title
80.0%
70.0%
o Normal easy,
60-0/0
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0% Very easy, 25.0%
10.0%
Not easy, 6.3%
0'0% I
Very easy Normal easy Not easy

O. Consultation or Tuition

Whereas we asked them when they could not understand our textbooks, whom
they consulted for their course for their diploma degree, (75.0%) students said they
consulted books, (1.6%) said “their family members” and (10.9%) students said they
consulted their friends and (12.5%) our students said they did to their priests.
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Chart Title

0.8
75.0%
0.6
0.4
0.2
1.6% 12.5% 10.9%
0 — — —
Searching from My family members Priests Friends

books

M Seriesl M Series2 M Series3

Whereas we asked them about JEI service, (57.8%) of our students said “excellent”,
but (42.2%) of them said “normal”.

p. Give Rate on School Service on your experience.
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%

0.0%
Excellent Normal Very bad Others

H Excellent ®Normal ®Verybad ®Others

Whereas we asked them how they got our school information, (43.8%) said they got it
from Facebook, (37.5%) said from post-office, (14.1%) said they got it from phone
communication and (4.7%) said from others.
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g. How did you get JEI information?
Others

Through postal services of JEI

from Facebook |

from phone communication

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0%

Whereas we asked them about their communication to JEI, (95.3%) of our students
said easy and (4.7%) of them said “not easy”.

r. How easy was your communication to JEI?
120.0%

100.0%
80.0%
60.0%
40.0%

20.0%

0.0% I

Easy Not easy

MW Series3
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s. Age Group of Students

e Series] emmmmeSeries? —ems=wSeries3

0.4
0.35
0.3
0.25
0.2
0.15
0.1

0.05

20to 30 30to 40 40 to 50 50 to 60 Above 60

T. Education Level

Whereas we asked them about their education level, (40.6%) of our students are
“graduated”, but (53.1%) of them said “High School”, Secondary level (1.6%) and
primary level (4.7%).

T. EDUCATION LEVEL OF STUDENTS

M Seriesl M Series2 M Series3
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U. GENDER RATIO OF STUDENTS
70.0%
60.0%

50.0%

40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%
0.0%

Male Female

- Students from (16) Dioceses in Myanmar

Students from Dioceses % Numbers
1. Banmaw Diocese 1.6% 1
2. Lashio Diocese 6.3% 4
3. Loikaw Diocese 9.4% 6
4. Myitkyina Diocese 76.6% 49
5. Yangon Archdiocese 6.3% 4
Total 100.0% 64

v. Students from (16) Dioceses in

Myanmar
60 100.0%
80.0%
40 60.0%
20 40.0%
20.0%
0 m— 0.0%

Banmaw Lashio Loikaw Myitkyina Yangon

N Series5 e Series6
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w. Mention your improvement after study in
JEL.

32.1%
mitien E2H
Normal Not much Improved Highly

Improved

X. Is your Diploma Degree recognized by your
Local Bishop and Priests?

90.0%
80.0%
70.0% 79.7%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0%

0.0%

1.6% 18.8% 0.0%

Yes No Do not want to Others
say

y. After your graduation in JEI, do you make contribution
to your Church and village communities?

OTHERS N34

NO NWlA

YES

| | | |
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%
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Z. HOW DO YOU MAKE CONTRIBUTION TO YOUR
LOCAL CHURCH?

W Seriesl M Series2 M Series3 M Series4 m Series5

13.8%

GIVING HOMILIES SHARING THE | PARTICIPATED I MAKE MY | TEACH ABOUT | SHARE MY
AND TEACHING BIBLE TEACHING A LOT IN CHURCH VOLUNTERRING RELIGION AND KNOWLEDGE
ACTIVITIES. WORKS IN THE GOD TO MY ABOUT GOD AND
CHURCH. CHILDREN. THE CHURCH TO
MY FRIENDS.
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Z. JE| students Feedbacks

0.45
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